
Agenda

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Date: Tuesday 1 March 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Audit and Governance Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks

Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor Chewe Munkonge
Councillor Michele Paule
Councillor David Thomas

The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 15-16 MARCH REPORT 7 - 24
Purpose: the Audit Plan sets out how Ernst & Young intend to carry out their 
responsibilities as auditor.

Recommendation: the Committee is asked to discuss the plan.

4  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR 2014/15

25 - 36

Purpose: the report summarises the work of the external auditor on the 
Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim.

Recommendation: the Committee is asked to discuss this report.

5  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 37 - 48
Local Government Audit Committee briefing presented by the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst & Young.

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, QUARTER 3 2015/16
Report of the Internal Auditor (to follow)

Purpose: to inform the Committee of progress made against the 2015/16 
internal audit plan which was approved by Audit and Governance Committee 
on 23 April 2015.

The following reports were issued with a Moderate opinion for both design 
and effectiveness of controls and the Executive Summary is provided in this 
report:

• Budgetary Control and Performance Management
• Enforcement
• Homelessness Prevention

An audit for the DCLG Flood Support Scheme Grant Certification was 
completed. This is a certification for grant funding received: BDO issued a 
letter to DCLG confirming no instances of non-compliance were identified

Recommendation: The Committee is asked to note the report.



7  INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS MARCH 
2016 REPORT
Report of the internal auditor (to follow)

Purpose: to inform the Committee of progress on those recommendations 
raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation.

Recommendation: the Committee are asked to consider and note the 
report.

8  PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS: QUARTER 3 2015/16

49 - 54

Purpose of report: To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations.

Recommendation: The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note 
progress with the recommendations listed in Appendix A.

9  RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 3 2015/16 55 - 62
Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 3, 31st December 2016.

Recommendation: That the Committee notes the contents of this report, in 
particular that the Housing Revenue Account business plan risk has been 
separated from the Medium Term Financial Plan risk.

10  INVESTIGATION TEAM PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY Q1-Q3 
REPORT

63 - 84

Purpose of report: To appraise Members of the activity and performance of 
the Corporate   Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 January 
2016

Recommendation: That the Committee note the report.

11  OFFICER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MAY 2015 TO FEB 2016 85 - 94
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee of the Officer Executive 
Decisions taken in this municipal year.

Recommendation: that the Committee note the report and the decisions 
taken.

12  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 95 - 98

13  DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS
The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following date:

29 June 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations
[...]
 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

24



Ernst & Young LLP

Oxford City Council
Certification annual report 2014-15

February 2016

25

Agenda Item 4



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Private and confidential
The Members of the Audit & Governance Committee
Oxford City Council
The Town Hall
St Aldates
Oxford OX1 1BX

12 February 2016
Ref: OCC - ACR

Direct line:

Email: pking1@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification annual report 2014-15
Oxford City Council

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on the
Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim.

Scope of work

Benefit authorities claim large sums of public money in subsidies from central government and are
required to complete housing benefit subsidy claims. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)
requires certification from an appropriately qualified auditor of the housing benefit subsidy claims.

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government delegated statutory functions (from the
Audit Commission Act 1998) to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). PSAA is responsible
for setting indicative fees for certification work and for making arrangements for appointed auditors to
certify annual housing benefit subsidy claims from local authorities to the DWP. In certifying these claims,
auditors act as agents of PSAA and are required to comply with a specified approach.

Certification work is not an audit. Certification work involves executing prescribed tests which are
designed to give reasonable assurance that claims are fairly stated and in accordance with specified
terms and conditions.

Where auditors agree it is necessary
[...]
standing leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of 
our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the 
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate 
legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by 
guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about 
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2016 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

81480.indd (UK) 02/16. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

48



                                                                                    

To:  Audit & Governance Committee

Date:  1st March 2016

Item No:   

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations.

Key decision:  No

Executive Lead Member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework:  Corporate Plan – Efficient, Effective Council

Recommendation(s):  The Audit and Governance Committee is ask
[...]
 Framework, 
new starters and those who are on Performance Improvement 
Plans see up to 100% of their assessments checked after 
consultation with their Team leader and in accordance with 
any Performance Improvement plans agreed with the 
employee.  For the four months to date in 15/16 the 10% 
checking target has not been achieved.  Testing ranges from 
7.9% to 9.5% of claims per month

Low Assessors' work may be inaccurate leading to inaccurate 
benefit claims and hence overpayment or underpayment of 
benefits

Debbie White  Debbie White  31/12/15 100 We have discussed with both internal and external audit our 
intention to reduce quality checks to 4%. The Head of 
Service and Service Manager Revenues and Benefits are to 
discuss and agree this course of action, subject to a proviso 
that should trends appear, additional checking will be 
implemented at that point in time. We have been checking 
100% of new starters accuracy and also 100% of 
overpayments classified as Local Authority error, as well as 
focussing on earnings as that was an area of concern. For 
2016 the focus for the benefits team will be on increasing 
accuracy levels across all staff. We also insist on any new 
contractors undertaking 100% check until we are satisfied 
with the quality of their work.

54



To: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 1st March 2016

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 3 
2015/16

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 3, 31st December 2016.

Key decision: No 

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Efficient and effective Council

Recommendation(s): That the Committee notes the contents of this report, in 
particular that the Housing Revenue Account business plan risk has been 
separated from the Medium Term Financial Plan risk.

Appendices:

Appendix A Corporate Risk Register

Risk
[...]
 on 
Council

T Increase risk of flooding 
and other adverse 
weather conditions

Affecting service delivery, 
increased cost, resource 
shortfall

1-Apr-2015 Tim Sadler 3 2 3 2 1 2

CRR-003-
15/16

Partnership Risk Ability to engage with 
Partners

T Difficulty in managing the 
relationships with key 
partners across the 
organisation to enusre 
smooth delivery of all 
Council services

Council services suffer due to 
a breakdown in the 
partnership

1-Apr-2015 Tim Sadler 2 3 2 2

       
    
    

    
 

    
     

   

      
   

 

62



1

                                                                             

To: Audit & Governance Committee

Date: 01 March 2016           

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Title of Report: Investigation Team Performance and Activity Briefing

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  
1. To appraise Members of the activity and performance of the Corporate   

Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 January 2016

Key decision No

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan Priority – Efficient & Effective Council

Recommendation(s): That the report be noted

Appendices

Appendix 1- Investigation Team Structure chart
Appendix 2 - Protecting the English Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2015

      Background

1. Following the introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation Service SFIS, 
the remit of the Investigation Team has moved away from tackling  
Housing Benefit fraud to a corporate orientated approach aligned to our 
services’ fraud risks and the priorities identified by the Audit Commission.

The aims and objectives of the Team are to provide high quality 
professional corporate fraud investigation services to the Council to 
prevent and detect fraud and error within the Council and partner 
organisations, and to assist cross border agencies where possible.

63

Agenda Item 10



2

      Performance

2. There are three Service Performance Indicators which are used to track 
performance on a monthly basis. Performance against these targets is 
shown in the table below. 

Table 1 - Investigations Team Performance from 01 April 2015 to 31 
January 2016

Measure Annual 
Target

Total to date Comment

Number of 
properties 
returned to 
housing stock 

20 17 95% target achieved. On track 
to achieve target.

Income 
raised and 
payments 
prevented 
from non 
welfare 
benefit fraud 

£200,000 £3,337,162
(£547,109 
income 
recovered &
£2,790,053 
losses 
prevented)

1661% of annual target 
achieved.

See Table 2 for breakdown

Users 
Satisfied with 
Investigation 
Service

95% 100% *100% satisfaction feedback. 
(see explanatory note below)

*41 satisfaction surveys issued on conclusion of interviews under caution. 
29 responses, 100% of which are either satisfied or very satisfied with the 
service. 

64



3

3. Table 2 below provides an analysis of the income recovered and loss 
avoided by the Team.

Table 2 – Breakdown of Income & Savings achieved 1 April 2015 to           
31 January 2016

Income Loss
Generated Avoidance Comment

£ £
Council Tax 
Reduction 
Scheme

62,853 21,053 Achieved through 
investigation of benefit 
claims, 51 of which were 
closed in the period. The 
loss avoided  is based on a 
standard 32 week 
entitlement which is the 
average number of weeks a 
claim may have continued 
without intervention

Right to Buy 2,337,000 30 Right To Buy applications 
withdrawn following 
intervention / investigation.  
30 x £77,900 (max discount)

Council Tax 
Discount / 
Exemption 
adjustments

46,170 In 36 cases, investigation 
determined that a discount 
or exemption was awarded 
incorrectly due to customer 
misrepresentation

Non Domestic 
Rates

384,328 9 accounts where 
investigation work has 
resulted in the discovery of 
unregistered business 
premises and the 
identification of reductions 
where no entitlement exists

Properties 
Recovered

306,000 The cost of keeping a family 
in temporary accommodation 

[...]
ul and 
encourage your council to participate in the 2015/16 TEICCAF annual fraud and corruption survey 

Further information and support 

83

http://www.teiccaf.com/
mailto:duncanw@teiccaf.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee
Date: 1 March 2016
Report of: Head of Law and Governance
Title of Report: Officer Executive Decisions published between 1 May 

2015 and 20 February 2016

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report: To inform the committee of the Officer Executive 
Decisions taken in this municipal year.

Corporate Priority: None.
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation: That the Committee note the report and the decisions 
taken.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Officer Executive Decisions published 1 May 2015 to 20 
February 2016

Introduction and background 
1. At the meeting in December 2015, the Committee asked for a list of officer 

executive decisions taken to be included in the agenda.
2. If an officer executive decision is a key decision; notice that it will be taken is 

included in the Council’s forward plan, available on the website. 
3. When Committee Services are notified that an officer executive decision has been 

taken, this is published separately on the Council’s website and notification is sent 
by email to all councillors.

4. The Constitution sets out the scheme of delegation to the Board and to officers. 

Decisions taken
5. Appendix 1 lists the decisions taken showing the date from which the decision was 

effective.

Implications
6. There are no financial, legal or other implications in this report.

85

Agenda Item 11



Report author Jennifer Thompson

Job title Committee and Members Services Officer
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252275
e-mail jthompson@oxford.gov.uk 

Background Papers: None

86

mailto:jthompson@oxford.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Officer Executive Decisions published between 1 May 2015 and 20 
February 2016

12 May 
2015

APPROVAL TO 
[...]
ncil grant programs. The organisations who 
have received funding are those who best 
supported the objectives of the Council’s 
Financial Inclusion Strategy.

Wards affected
Declared conflict of interest: None

94



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 16 December 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Munkonge and Paule.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer), Damon Venning (Rents Team Manager), Anna 
Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), Caroline Wood (Contracts and 
Procurement Manager), Gurpreet Dulay (Manager, BDO), Greg Rubins (Partner, 
BDO), David Guest (Ernst & Young) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young)

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Thomas submitted apologies.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

30. SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016-2017

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out  the “Council Tax Base” for 2016/17 as required by section 33 of The Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

The Committee noted the increase in Band D equivalent properties and the 
numbers of exempt properties.

The Committee resolved:   

a) that the 2016/17 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole 
is set at 43,665.1 (as shown in Appendix 1)

b) that the projected level of collection is set at 98% 
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the 

City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows:

Unparished Area of the City 36,468.2
Littlemore Parish 1,730.4
Old Marston Parish 1,269.1
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,418.6
Blackbird Leys Parish 2,778.8
City Council Total 43,665.195

Agenda Item 12



31. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 DECEMBER 
UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young, providing an overview of the stage reached in the 2015/16 audit and 
ensure the audit is aligned with the Committee’s expectations.

Alan Witty introduced David Guest, a member of the Council’s new audit team.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

32. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR END 31 MARCH 2015

The Committee considered the Annual Audit letter for the year end 31 March 
2015 presented by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young.

Alan Witty said that the housing benefit audit was complete and would be 
reported at the March meeting. 

The Committee agreed to note the report.

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING

The Committee considered the Local Government Audit Committee briefing 
presented by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young.

Nigel Kennedy said that the budget report being presented to the City Executive 
Board on 17 December included details of the severe impact of the changes in 
the right-to-buy legislation for the Council. The Council had responded to the 
government consultation on changes to council tax recovery methods. 
Improvements to the Council’s powers would help our collection rates.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

34. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT HALF YEAR SUMMARY

The Committee considered the Half Year Summary report of the Council’s 
previous internal auditors PriceWaterhouseCoopers setting out the work carried 
out in accordance with the approved 2015/16 internal audit plan. 

Nigel Kennedy presented the report and said all the recommendations were 
included in the Audit Tracker (at Minute 38). This report would be taken into 
account in preparing the annual report for 2015/16.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

96



35. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, QUARTER 3 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors, BDO 
setting out the work carried out in accordance with the approved 2015/16 internal 
audit plan in Quarter 3.

The Committee asked about the benefits of implementing the Sigma system.
The Committee asked about the capitalisation threshold (part of the Statement of 
Accounts) and officers confirmed this was due for review. 

The Committee agreed to note the report and that the recommendations were 
now included in the Audit Tracker.

36. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors BDO on 
their audit of Accounts Payable.

Gurpreet Dulay introduced the report and highlighted the areas for improvement.

Caroline Wood, Strategic Payments and Procurement Manager, explained the 
action plan and proposed timescales to implement the recommendations.

Councillor Coulter suggested that APSE (Association for Public Service 
Excellence) may have information on how other authorities managed the 
accounts payable in their equivalents of Direct Services.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

37. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors BDO on 
their audit of Accounts Receivable.

Gurpreet Dulay introduced the report and highlighted the areas for improvement.

Damon Venning, Rents Team Manager, explained the action plan and confirmed 
the timescales to implement the recommendations would be met.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

38. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
QUARTER 2 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations.

97



Anna Winship explained that BDO would provide the follow-up to 
recommendations in their reports. This tracker contained all outstanding 
recommendations from PWC’s audits and would be maintained until these were 
implemented. Recommendations on housing rents and collection fund would be 
completed by March; the housing allocations recommendations requiring IT 
changes is included in the IT work programme but not complete. 

The Committee agreed to note progress with the recommendations listed in 
Appendix A.

39. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 
2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out both corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30 September 
2015.

Nigel Kennedy outlined the changes to risks as a result of the government’s 
budget and autumn statement. The catastrophic risk, shown in the service risk 
register summary, related to the treasury management service because of the 
significant risk if there was a failure of controls or investments, but this is 
mitigated well. He agreed to provide a list of all amber service risks for the next 
meeting.

The Committee agreed to note the contents of this report, in particular the new 
Corporate Risk around the Medium Term Financial Plan, and the impact the July 
Budget Statement has had on this, as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2015 as a true and accurate record.

The Committee asked for a list of officer executive decisions to be included in 
future agendas.

41. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

98


	Agenda
	3 External Audit - Audit Plan 15-16 March Report
	Oxford City Council
	Year ending 31 March 2016
	Audit Plan
	Contents
	Context for the audit
	Respective responsibilities in relation to fraud and error
	Analytics
	Internal audit
	Use of experts
	Procedures required by standards
	Procedures required by the Code
	Self-interest threats
	Self-review threats
	Management threats
	Other threats
	Overall Assessment
	Appendix A Fees
	A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.
	Appendix B UK required communications with those charged with governance
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit and Governance Committee. These are detailed here:
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	4 Certification of claims and returns annual report for 2014/15
	Oxford City Council
	Certification annual report 2014-15
	Contents
	Housing benefit subsidy claim
	Housing and council tax benefits subsidy claim
	Housing and council tax benefits subsidy claim
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All rights reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	5 Local Government Audit Committee briefing
	8 Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations: Quarter 3 2015/16
	Audit Tracker  Q3 March 2016
	Audit_Tracker_Corporate


	9 Risk Management report: Quarter 3 2015/16
	Risk Management Q3 Appendix A Corporate Risk Register
	Formal_Summary_All_Detail


	10 Investigation Team Performance and Activity Q1-Q3 report
	Appendix 1 - Investigation Team Structure Chart
	Appendix 2 - TEICCAF Fraud Briefing - Oxford
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11


	11 Officer Executive Decisions May 2015 to Feb 2016
	12 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 1 March 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Munkonge and Paule.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer), Scott Warner (Investigation Manager), Anna Winship 
(Management Accountancy Manager), Jackie Yates (Executive Director 
Organisational Development and Corporate Services), 
Gurpreet Dulay (Manager, BDO Internal audit), Greg Rubins (Partner, BDO 
internal audit), Paul King (Ernst & Young external auditor) and David Guest 
(Ernst & Young external auditor)

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

44. INVESTIGATION TEAM PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY Q1-Q3 
REPORT

The Chair took this item first.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services, setting 
the activity and performance of the Corporate Investigation Team from 1 April 
2015 to 31 January 2016. 

In response to questions officers reported:
 The team aimed to cover its costs by generating income and hoped to repeat 

this year’s success while accepting this may be harder.
 The targets for the FERIS scheme had reduced significantly.
 Income generated and loss avoidance figures for right to buy, property 

recovery, and housing application fraud prevention were calculated using the 
Audit Commission methodology.

 Business rates were subsumed into the overall figures in the budget not 
separately identified: this was a significant amount of money but not a large 
percentage of the total income.

 The satisfaction survey dealt with the process rather than the outcome and 
was generally completed at the time of the interview. Surveys could be taken 
away for completion but were generally not sent back. 



Councillors asked for information on the actual net income recovered for the city 
and county councils in this financial year, in particular for business rates, through 
recovery and loss prevention.

The Committee noted the report and commended the team on their success.

45. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 15-16 MARCH REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young, setting out how they would carry out their responsibilities for the 2015-16 
audit. 

Paul King and David Guest, Ernst & Young, outlined the plan for the 2015-16 
audit. They reported a reduction in fees from 2014/15 audit. They had not 
identified any significant risks in the council’s arrangements and no significant 
risks to the value for money assessment. The definition of ‘sustainable’ used 
related to financial stability for the continuation of an activity. Measuring social 
value (as in the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012) was beyond the remit 
of the audit. Materiality was consistent with previous years (0.1% of the gross 
expenditure).

The Committee agreed the audit plan as set out.

46. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young, summarising the work on the Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim 
and the outcome. 

David Guest, Ernst & Young, introduced the report, outlined the certification 
process and explained there was no leeway or materiality permitted in the 
certification. He thanked officers for their help with the audit.

He and officers reported and answered questions as follows:
 There was no leeway in the extremely proscriptive auditing requirements 

from the Department of works and Pensions.
 There was a caseload of around 12,000 individuals. Claims were tending to 

become more complex and require more work to assess. 
 Speed of assessment and accuracy were not always compatible performance 

targets. It was acknowledged that errors created extra work for staff and 
adverse impacts for claimants.

 Additional testing was required because of the number of errors, creating a 
significant amount of work for a small net effect.

The Committee agreed to note the certification of claims letter and returns report.

47. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING



The Committee considered the local government audit briefing from the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young and noted:
 The Head of Financial Services had prepared responses to consultations on 

the New Homes Bonus and Council Tax Support scheme.
 There was no further information on the changes proposed for business rates 

from April 2020 but there would be new burdens. Revenue Support Grant 
was being phased out in the run up to this and for Oxford City Council the 
RSG entitlement was reduced to zero from 1st April 2019.

 Work on the financial viability of devolution proposals would be undertaken if 
there was a political will to proceed.

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, QUARTER 3 2015/16

Councillor Paule left before the start of this item.

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors, BDO, 
setting out progress against the approved internal audit plan and detailing the 
recommendations from three audit reports highlighting moderate risks. 

The Committee noted the report and the recommendations arising.

49. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS MARCH 
2016 REPORT

The Chair took this item next.

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors, BDO, 
setting out progress on implementing the recommendations arising from 
previous internal audits. 

The Committee noted the report and asked that the report show the original 
anticipated completion date and the actual or expected completion date.

50. INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT PLAN 2016-17 TO 2016-19

The Chair left the meeting at this point for another appointment, and the Vice-
Chair took the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors, BDO, 
setting out the internal audit plan in detail for 2016-17and in summary to 2019. 

The Committee noted that:
 The plan provided for 230 days work and remained flexible to accommodate 

new risks and challenges.
 Social value measures would be taken into account where appropriate.
 While there was some duplication with Investors in People, this was 

accounted for in internal audit’s wider remit.



 Treasury management was regularly reviewed to assess resilience. The 
Council mostly held long term safe investments rather than the stock market, 
aiming for security and liquidity.

The Committee approved the audit plan as set out in the report of the internal 
auditors.

51. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
QUARTER 3 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services, setting 
out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations, and noted that the collection fund recommendations were 
now completed.

The Committee noted the report.

52. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 3 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services, setting 
out corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 3, December 2015.

The Committee noted the report and noted the prudent approach taken to 
mitigating serious risks arising from the government’s proposals around social 
housing.

53. OFFICER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MAY 2015 TO FEB 2016

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
setting out Officer Executive Decisions taken this financial year. 

The Committee noted the report and decisions taken and asked if more financial 
information could be included in these.

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2015 as a true and accurate record and the Vice-Chair (in the Chair) 
signed these as such.

55. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.10 pm


